the analysis above is considered to be representative of the Group's exposure to currency risk.

In te rest rate r is k

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fa ir value or future cash flows of a financial instrument w ill fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. The Group's policy is to minimise interest rate cash flow risk exposures on long-term financing.
The Group is exposed to changes in market interest rates as some of the bank and other borrowings are at variable interest
rates.

168 Varun Beverages Limited

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information on
the Consolidated Financial Statements 31 December 2017

AH amounts in '  in million, unless otherwise stated

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates of +/- 1%
(31 December 2016: +/- 1%). These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on management's assessment.
The calculations are based on a change in the average market interest rate for each period, and the financial instruments held
at each reporting date that are sensitive to changes in interest rates. All other variables are held constant.

P ro fit fo r  the year Equity

+ 1% -1% + 1% -1%
31 December 2017 (1 52.83) 152.83 (152.83) 152.83
31 December 2016 (98.39) 98.39 (98.39) 98.39

Com m odity price r is k

The Group is affected by the price volatility of certain commodities. Its operating activities require the ongoing purchase of
sugar and pet chips and therefore require a continuous supply. In view of volatility of price of sugar and pet chips, the Group
also executes various purchase contracts.

Com m odity price se n s itiv ity

The following tables shows the effect of price change in sugar and pet chips

P articu la rs  Change in year -  end price Effect on p ro fit be fore tax
31 December 2017
Sugar +/-1% (63.27) 63.27
Pet chips +/-1% (18.51) 18.51
31 December 2016

[…]

Effects of measuring financial liabilities at fa ir value through
profit and loss/amortised cost

I, X, XI (2,170.20)

Effects of benefits recorded on government grants VI 74.46
Effects of measurement of financial assets at fa ir value
through profit and loss/amortised cost

(0.03)

Actuarial gain on employee defined benefit plan recognised
in other comprehensive income

VIII 52.31

Fair valuation of employee stock options XIV 0.91
Effect of accounting of transaction costs on borrowings as
per effective interest rate

XIII (7.05)

Effect of intangible assets with indefinite life II 435.00
Expected credit loss on financial assets IX (32.76)
Other impacts (10.72)
Deferred tax impact VII 515.15
Net p ro fit under Ind AS 480.39
Other comprehensive income (net of taxes) (128.53)
Tota l Com prehensive Income under Ind AS as reported 351.86

182 Varun Beverages Limited

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information on
the Consolidated Financial Statements 31 December 2017

AH amounts in '  in million, unless otherwise stated

(F) Im pact of Ind AS adoption on the consolidated s ta tem ent of cash flo w s  fo r the year ended 31 Decem ber 2016

Previous GAAP A djustm ents Ind AS

Net cash flow from operating activities 8,302.70 (44.87) 8,257.83

Net cash used in investing activities (10,679.74) 201.70 (10,478.04)

Net cash flow from financing activities 2,459.15 (156.83) 2,302.32

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equiva lents 82.11 - 82.11

Footnotes to the reconc ilia tion  of equ ity  as at 01 January  2016 and 31 December 2016 and p ro fit o r loss fo r the year ended

31 December 2016

I. Tangible and in tang ib le  assets acquired as pa rt of B usiness Com bination on de ferred paym ent te rm s

Under Indian GAAP, the purchase consideration for tangible and intangible assets acquired as part of a business included

deferred payment terms, which was recorded at gross amount with a corresponding credit to capital creditors. However,

as per Ind AS 16 'Property, Plant and Equipment' the cost of an item of property, plant and equipment is the cash price